

[NOT SCHEDULED FOR ORAL ARGUMENT]

No. 16-5202

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

---

UNITED STATES HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES,

*Plaintiff-Appellee,*

v.

SYLVIA M. BURWELL, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS SECRETARY OF HEALTH &  
HUMAN SERVICES; JACOB J. LEW, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS  
SECRETARY OF THE TREASURY,

*Defendants-Appellants.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the  
District of Columbia (No. 1:14-cv-01967) (Hon. Rosemary M. Collyer)

---

BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE* OF MEMBERS OF CONGRESS  
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS

---

Elizabeth B. Wydra  
Brienne J. Gorod  
Simon Lazarus  
CONSTITUTIONAL ACCOUNTABILITY CENTER  
1200 18<sup>th</sup> Street, N.W.  
Suite 501  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
(202) 296-6889  
elizabeth@theusconstitution.org

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	vi
GLOSSARY .....	x
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS .....	xi
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	7
I.    This Inter-Branch Interpretive Dispute Should Be Resolved Through Traditional Legislative Processes, Not By the Courts.....	7
II.   The Executive Branch Has Not Violated the Law Because Section 1324 Provides a Permanent Appropriation for Cost-Sharing Subsidi- es .....	16
A. At the Time the ACA Was Enacted, Everyone in Congress Un- derstood that Tax Credits and Cost-Sharing Reductions Would Both Be Funded Out of the Same Permanent Appropriation. ....	18
B. Subsequent Congressional Action Confirms that Cost-Sharing Reductions Would Be Funded Out of the Same Permanent Ap- propriation as the Tax Credits. ....	26
CONCLUSION .....	29
APPENDIX: LIST OF <i>AMICI</i> .....	1A

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<u>CASES</u>	
<i>Arizonans for Official English v. Arizona</i> , 520 U.S. 43 (1997) .....	3, 9
<i>Bowsher v. Synar</i> , 478 U.S. 714 (1986) .....	9
<i>Campbell v. Clinton</i> , 203 F.3d 19 (D.C. Cir. 2000) .....	14
* <i>Chenoweth v. Clinton</i> , 181 F.3d 112 (D.C. Cir. 1999) .....	3, 8, 15
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1138 (2013) .....	8
<i>Daughtrey v. Carter</i> , 584 F.2d 1050 (D.C. Cir. 1978) .....	9
<i>Flint v. Stone Tracy Co.</i> , 220 U.S. 107 (1911) .....	12
<i>Immigration &amp; Naturalization Serv. v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983) .....	12
* <i>King v. Burwell</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2480 (2015) .....	5, 16, 19, 23
<i>Lopez v. Davis</i> , 531 U.S. 230 (2001) .....	21
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992) .....	8
<i>Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2566 (2012) .....	16
* <i>Raines v. Byrd</i> , 521 U.S. 811 (1997) .....	3, 4, 8, 9, 12, 14, 15
<i>Schlesinger v. Reservists Comm. to Stop the War</i> , 418 U.S. 208 (1974) .....	8

\* Authorities on which *amici* chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<u>CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS</u>	
U.S. Const. art. I, § 7.....	12
U.S. Const. art. III, § 2.....	8
<u>STATUTES</u>	
26 U.S.C. § 36B .....	5, 17
26 U.S.C. § 36B(a).....	5, 17, 21
26 U.S.C. § 36B(c)(1)(a).....	17
*31 U.S.C. § 1324.....	2, 6, 17, 18, 22, 27, 29
42 U.S.C. § 18023(b)(2)(A).....	25
42 U.S.C. § 18071 .....	5, 17
*42 U.S.C. § 18071(a)(2).....	5, 17, 21
*42 U.S.C. § 18071(c)(3)(A) .....	5, 17, 21
*42 U.S.C. § 18082.....	5, 17, 21
42 U.S.C. § 18082(a) .....	22
42 U.S.C. § 18082(a)(3).....	21, 22
42 U.S.C. § 18082(c)(2)(A) .....	21
42 U.S.C. § 18082(c)(3).....	17, 21
42 U.S.C. § 18083(e) .....	23
42 U.S.C. § 18091(2)(D).....	2, 16
45 C.F.R. § 155.305(g) .....	17
155 Cong. Rec. S12660 (Dec. 8, 2009) .....	25
Continuing Appropriations Act, 2014, Pub. L. No. 113-46, 127 Stat. 558 (2013) .....	6, 26



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2014, Pub. L. No. 113-76, 128 Stat. 5 (2014) .....	27
Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2016, Pub. L. No. 114-113, 129 Stat. 2242 (2015) .....	29
Consolidated and Further Continuing Appropriations Act, 2015, Pub. L. No. 113-235, 128 Stat. 2130 (2014) .....	11, 24, 28
Pub. L. No. 111-148, § 1323(h) (2010) .....	25
 <u>OTHER AUTHORITIES</u>	
S.R. Collins et al., <i>To Enroll or Not To Enroll? Why Many Americans Have Gained Insurance Under the Affordable Care Act While Others Have Not</i> , The Commonwealth Fund, Sept. 2015, <a href="http://www.commonwealthfund.org/publications/issue-briefs/2015/sep/to-enroll-or-not-to-enroll">http://www.commonwealthfund.org/publications/issue-briefs/2015/sep/to- enroll-or-not-to-enroll</a> .....	20
Congressional Budget Office, The Budget and Economic Outlook: 2015-2025 (2015), <a href="https://www.cbo.gov/sites/default/files/114th-congress-2015-2016/reports/49892-Outlook2015.pdf">https://www.cbo.gov/sites/default/files/114th-congress-2015- 2016/reports/49892-Outlook2015.pdf</a> .....	24
Congressional Budget Office, <i>Frequently Asked Questions About CBO Cost Estimates</i> (last visited Dec. 1, 2015), <a href="https://www.cbo.gov/about/products/ce-faq">https://www.cbo.gov/about/products/ce-faq</a> .....	24
Jon R. Gabel et al., <i>The ACA’s Cost-Sharing Reduction Plans: A Key to Af- fordable Health Coverage for Millions of U.S. Workers</i> , The Common- wealth Fund, Oct. 2016, <a href="http://www.commonwealthfund.org/publications/issue-briefs/2016/oct/aca-cost-sharing-reduction-plans">http://www.commonwealthfund.org/publications/issue- briefs/2016/oct/aca-cost-sharing-reduction-plans</a> .....	20
Letter from Kathleen Sebelius to Hon. Joseph R. Biden, Jr. (Jan. 1, 2014), <a href="https://www.cms.gov/CCIIO/Resources/Letters/Downloads/verifications-report-12-31-2013.pdf">https://www.cms.gov/CCIIO/Resources/Letters/Downloads/verifications- report-12-31-2013.pdf</a> .....	6, 27
OMB, Fiscal Year 2015 Budget of the United States Government, <a href="https://www.whitehouse.gov/sites/default/files/omb/budget/fy2015/assets/budget.pdf">https://www.whitehouse.gov/sites/default/files/omb/budget/fy2015/assets/ budget.pdf</a> .....	28

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
C. Stephen Redhead & Ada S. Cornell, Congressional Research Service, <i>Use of the Annual Appropriations Process To Block Implementation of the Affordable Care Act (FY2011-FY2016)</i> (Oct. 13, 2015), <a href="https://www.fas.org/sgp/crs/misc/R44100.pdf">https://www.fas.org/sgp/crs/misc/R44100.pdf</a> .....	14
Kate Stith, <i>Congress’ Power of the Purse</i> , 97 Yale L.J. 1343 (1988) .....	10
